MS35233 DATASHEET
12V, 256 Micro-Step Silent Stepper Motor Driver Chip
FEATURES
⚫ Operating Power Supply Voltage:
4V  18V
⚫ Maximum Continuous Current: 1.4A
⚫ On-resistance: 1Ω

-Command Cache Buffer
-SOP16、eTSSOP16、QFN16 Packages
ORDERING GUIDE
Part Number Package Marking
MS35233 SOP16 MS35233
*MS35233TE eTSSOP16 MS35233TE
*MS35233N QFN16 MS35233N
*The package is not available temporarily. If
necessary, please contact Hangzhou Ruimeng
Sales Department Center.
 PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The MS35233 is a low-power, silent two-phase
stepper motor driver chip. It supports a supply
voltage of 4V to 18V and integrates high-side and
low-side power transistors with a typical on-
resistance of 1Ω. The device delivers a maximum
continuous output current of 1.4A (peak sinusoidal
current under normal operation; actual current
capability depends on ambient temperature,
supply voltage, and PCB thermal design).
Integrated micro-step logic enables up to 256
micro-step resolution, significantly reducing motor
noise and vibration for smooth operation. Upon
stopping, the built-in half-current function
automatically reduces the coil current to the
configured hold current without MCU intervention.
A low-power sleep mode draws less than 1 µA,
while advanced current control techniques
minimize system power consumption, reduce
motor heating, and improve overall energy
efficiency.
The device features a command cache buffer
that pre-loads the next instruction during motor
run, enabling immediate execution of subsequent
commands for smoother trajectory control. A
flexible dual I2C/SPI interface allows independent
configuration of motor speed, current, direction,
and other parameters. Comprehensive protection
functions include open-load detection, under-
voltage lockout (UVLO), over-current protection
(OCP), and over-temperature protection (OTP).
Equipped with an internal oscillator, the
MS35233 features optimized EMC performance.
APPLICATION
⚫ White Goods
Pr
el
im
in
ar
y
MS35233 DATASHEET
2/12
TABLE of CONTENTS
FEATURES ....................................................................... 1
ORDERING GUIDE ....................................................... 1
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION ........................................... 1
APPLICATION ................................................................ 1
TABLE of CONTENTS .................................................. 2
PIN CONFIGURATION ................................................ 3
BLOCK DIAGRAM ......................................................... 5
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS ........................... 6
ESD Caution .......................................................... 6
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS .... 6
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS ............................. 7
TYPICAL APPLICATION .............................................. 9
PACKAGE OUTLINE DIMENSIONS ....................... 10
MARKING and PACKAGING SPECIFICATION .. 11
Pr
el